# OP \$40.00 2097113

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302755

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 10/06/2010               |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name               | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Komo Machine, Inc. |          | 10/06/2010     | CORPORATION: DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | CIM-TECH.COM, Inc.                    |  |
|-----------------|---------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 7512 Dr. Phillips Blvd., Suite 50-859 |  |
| City:           | Orlando                               |  |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                               |  |
| Postal Code:    | 32819                                 |  |
| Entity Type:    | tity Type: CORPORATION: FLORIDA       |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark    |
|----------------------|---------|--------------|
| Registration Number: | 2097113 | SECOND-SHIFT |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 407-841-4141

Email: mlambert@morankidd.com

Correspondent Name: Melissa Lambert

Address Line 1: 111 N. Orange Ave., Ste. 900 Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Scott E. Johnson   |
|--------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /scott e. johnson/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 04/28/2014         |

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=20140428113539#page1.tif source=20140428113539#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005268 FRAME: 0988

### NUNC PRO TUNC TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This *Nunc Pro Tunc* Trademark Assignment ("Agreement") is between Komo Machine, Inc. ("Assignor") and CIM-TECH.COM, Inc. ("Assignee"). Assignor is a Delaware corporation located at 1 Komo Dr, Lakewood Township, NJ 08701. Pursuant to the Assignment recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on April 15, 2004 at Reel/Frame: 2829/0256, Assignor is the owner of the trademark "SECOND-SHIFT", U.S. Registration No. 2097113 and Canadian Registration No. TMA506839 (collectively, "the Mark"). Assignee is a Florida Corporation located at 7512 Dr. Phillips Blvd., Suite 50-859, Orlando, Florida 32819.

- 1. Assignee, CIM-TECH.COM, Inc. is desirous of perfecting its acquisition of the entire right, title, interest and goodwill associated with the Mark *nunc pro tunc*.
- 2. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby grants, transfers, conveys, assigns and delivers nunc pro tunc to Assignee on an AS-IS WHERE-IS basis, all right, title, interest and goodwill that Assignor has in and to the Mark for the use of Assignee's successors and assigns, and the Assignee hereby accepts such grant.
- 3. ASSIGNOR MAKES NO WARRANTIES WITH RESPECT TO THE MARK, AND ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND/OR NON-INFRINGEMENT, ARE HEREBY FULLY DISCLAIMED.
- 4. Without otherwise modifying the AS-IS nature of the assignment of the Mark by Assignor without warranty or representation as stated in this Agreement, Assignor has not, to Assignor's actual knowledge, received any notice alleging that the Mark infringes any trade name, trademark of service mark of any other person.
- 5. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts (including counterparts exchanged by facsimile or electronically by email).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this *Nunc Pro Tunc* Trademark Assignment as of October 6, 2010, but actually on the date set forth below her/his signature.

| Komo Machine, Inc., Assignor | CIM-TECH.COM, Inc., Assignee |
|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| Marahan                      |                              |
| Similarel D. Kolibas         | Frank & Rubing, President    |
| PHY<br>President             | Date / / /                   |
| Title<br>3-31-14             |                              |
| Date                         |                              |

| The foregoing instrument was verified, sworn day of March , 2014, of Komo Machine, Inc                   | to and acknowledged before me this 31  by Michael D. Kolibas as   |
|--|---|
|  | as identification and who did take  |
| an oath.   |   |
|  | Gents y Denpsy<br>Signature <u>Jeansfel Lyan Denpsy</u> Print Name  Notary public, State of New Jersy<br>My Commission Expires: 446-2015                  |
| Secretor Lyrer Compressy National Pacific State Assessy State Commissions Scatters 4-18-18               |   |
| this //O day of APRU , 2014, TECH.COM, Inc., who is who is M personal                                    | , sworn to and acknowledged before me<br>by Frank A. Rubino, as President of CIM-<br>lly known to me, or [] who has produced<br>and who did take an oath. |
| KRISTIN TSUKAMOTO MY COMMISSION # FF 024903 EXPIRES; June 6, 2017 Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters | NSIGNATURE<br>Frank RUSING<br>Print Name<br>Notary public, State of Florida<br>My Commission Expires: ピルル   |